Cash and short-term investments 1,515   932
Investments 5,204   5,612
Interest and other receivables 1,047   1,027

7,766   7,571

37. Pledged assets

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

223,372   216,639

Carrying Amount

The Group had deposited certain assets with the regulatory authorities in the countries in which it is authorised to conduct business as security

for its policyholders. The type and values of these assets are in accordance with the legal requirements of the countries concerned. The carrying

value of pledged assets is:

Statutory deposits/funds

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

Assets under management, which are not beneficially owned by the Group, but which the Group manages on behalf of investors are listed

below:

173

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (2023)
 As previously

reported

 Restatement

(Note 1)

 Restatement

(Note 2)

 Restated

Balances
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 181,924   –   –   181,924
Right-of-use assets 8,767   –   –   8,767
Investment properties 870,680   –   –   870,680
Investment securities 10,564,884   –   –   10,564,884
Investment securities of mutual fund unit holders 106,072   –   –   106,072
Loans and receivables 247,636   (11,108)   –   236,528
Pension plan assets 4,948   –   –   4,948
Deferred tax assets 18,219   –   –   18,219

115,176   (4,089)   806   111,893
71,905   –   –   71,905
39,794   –   –   39,794

749,482   –   –   749,482

43,009   –   –   43,009

Total assets 13,022,496   (15,197)   806   13,008,105

Share capital 100,465   –   –   100,465
Reserves (128,197)   –   –   (128,197)
Retained earnings 1,798,470   (109,381)   24,542   1,713,631

Equity attributable to owners of the company 1,770,738   (109,381)   24,542   1,685,899
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries 310,878   –   –   310,878

Total equity 2,081,616   (109,381)   24,542   1,996,777

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 9,491,606   100,944   (23,736)   9,568,814
Reinsurance contract liabilities 820   –   –   820
Financial liabilities 34,486   –   –   34,486
Lease liabilities 12,913   –   –   12,913
Investment contract liabilities 1,025,417   –   –   1,025,417

11,311   –   –   11,311

33,024   –   –   33,024
Deferred tax 25,528   –   –   25,528

156,097   –   –   156,097
Other liabilities 149,678   (6,760)   –   142,918

Total liabilities 10,940,880   94,184   (23,736)   11,011,328

Total equity and liabilities 13,022,496   (15,197)   806   13,008,105

The following error in the previously issued consolidated financial statements for 2023 and 2022 were corrected as presented.

38. Restatements

Reinsurance contract assets

Taxation recoverable

Cash and cash equivalents of mutual fund unit holders

Post-retirement medical benefit obligations

Provision for taxation

Insurance contract assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Pension plan liabilities

Equity and liabilities

Note 1:

Certain data processing errors that caused the understatement of the liability for incurred claims for certain annuity portfolios in prior periods

were identified in 2024. These errors were corrected retrospectively in the prior periods to which they relate.

Note 2:

A detailed review identified a misstatement of the liability relating to short-term insurance portfolios upon transition to IFRS 17, 'Insurance

Contracts'. Both the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims were corrected retrospectively, with the corresponding

adjustment to equity , and a consequential impact on profit or loss in the prior period.

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

174

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Continued)

As previously

reported

 Restatement

(Note 1)

 Restatement

(Note 2)

Restated

Balances
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Insurance revenue 1,383,107   (977)   –   1,382,130

Insurance service expenses (1,409,185)   (45,570)   (4,814)   (1,459,569)
Net income from reinsurance contracts held 142,508   837   136   143,481

Insurance service result 116,430   (45,710)   (4,678)   66,042

Investing activities
Investment

income from 182,935   –   –   182,935   Investment

income from

financial 302,864   –   –   302,864
Net realised

losses on (4,992)   –   –   (4,992)
Net fair value gains 214,368   –   –   214,368
Fee income 1,785   –   –   1,785

[…]

Purchase of reverse repurchase agreements   (40,239) –   –   (40,239)
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities   (5,770) –   –   (5,770)
Dividends paid to equity holders of the company   (149,400) –   –   (149,400)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests   (9,153) –   –   (9,153)

Net cash used in financing activities   (204,562) –   –   (204,562)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (578,951)   –   –   (578,951)

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

38. Restatements (continued)

176

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (2022)
As previously

reported

 Restatement

(Note 1)

 Restatement

(Note 2)

Restated

Balances
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 194,614   –   –   194,614
Right-of-use assets 14,555   –   –   14,555
Investment properties 832,282   –   –   832,282
Investment securities 9,646,964   –   –   9,646,964
Investment securities of mutual fund unit holders 97,444   –   –   97,444
Loans and receivables 245,534   (9,325)   –   236,209
Pension plan assets 6,615   –   –   6,615
Deferred tax assets 23,200   –   –   23,200

48,980   (1,553)   670   48,097
86,198   86,198
39,061   –   –   39,061

1,084,145   –   –   1,084,145
285,490   –   –   285,490

Total assets 12,605,082   (10,878)   670   12,594,874

Share capital 100,465   –   –   100,465
Reserves (83,733)   –   –   (83,733)
Retained earnings 1,797,085   (63,671)   29,220 1,762,634

Equity attributable to owners of the company 1,813,817   (63,671)   29,220   1,779,366
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries 292,049   –   –   292,049

Total equity 2,105,866   (63,671)   29,220   2,071,415

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 8,974,440   52,793   (28,550)   8,998,683
Reinsurance contract liabilities 8,717   –   –   8,717

Financial liabilities 34,617   –   –   34,617
Lease liabilities 20,763   –   –   20,763
Investment contract liabilities 1,073,848   –   –   1,073,848

23,352   –   –   23,352
34,545   –   –   34,545
22,962   –   –   22,962

150,904   –   –   150,904

Other liabilities 155,068   –   –   155,068

Total liabilities 10,499,216   52,793   (28,550)   10,523,459

Total equity and liabilities 12,605,082   (10,878)   670   12,594,874

Pension plan liabilities
Post-retirement medical benefit obligations

Provision for taxation
Deferred tax liabilities

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

Insurance contract assets
Reinsurance contract assets

Taxation recoverable
Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents of mutual fund unit holders

Equity and liabilities

38. Restatements (continued)

177

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Continued)

39. Subsequent events

There are no events or transactions that have occurred that will require adjustments to disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.